

RORY M. CHRISTIAN Chief Executive Officer

December 5, 2024

VIA EMAIL

Hon. Michelle L. Phillips Secretary to the Commission 3 Empire State Plaza Albany, NY 12223-1350

Re: Matter No. 21-01188 – In the Matter of the Indian Point Closure Task Force and Indian Point Decommissioning Oversight Board.

Dear Secretary Phillips:

Please accept for filing in the above-captioned matter, the Hendrick Hudson School District's December 5, 2024 presentation to the Indian Point Decommissioning Oversight Board. Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me. Thank you.

Respectfully submitted,

don Jul

Tom Kaczmarek Executive Director Indian Point Decommissioning Oversight Board

Hendrick Hudson Central School District Updates to the Indian Point Decommissioning

Board



12/5/24 Michael A. Tromblee, Superintendent of Schools

HHSD Mission

What we are charged with doing:

Ensure each student is an engaged, passionate learner who achieves their maximum potential and contributes to society



Presentation Objectives

Detail the progress made in implementing an air monitoring solution within the Hendrick Hudson Central School District

Describe District approach behind implementation decisions

Milestone Updates

Funding Sources
Baseline Environmental Survey
Gamma Detection Solution



February 2024: Approved contract addendum with NYS

November 2024: Project funds received & deposited in designated account

Baseline Environmental Assessment

Spring 2024: Baseline Radiological Survey of Buchanan-Verplanck Elementary completed

Shared report with NYSDEC and awaiting meeting with Langan

Gamma Detection Solution

Current: In procurement phase with vendor